MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.677/2014. (S.B.)

Dhanraj Tulshiramji Khaparde,

Aged about 60 years,

Occ-Retired Dy. Controller,

R/o Matruchhaya, Swami Colony,

105, Near Akarnagar,

Katol Road, Nagpur-13. Applicant.

-Versus-.

1. The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
Department of Food, Civil Supplies and
Consumer Projection, Mantralaya Extension,
Madam Cama Road, Hutatma Rajguru Square, Mumbai-32.

2. The Controller of Legal Metrology,
(M.S.), Near Manora MLA Hostel,
Mumbai. Respondents.

Shri Sheikh Majid, the learned counsel for the applicant.
Shri M.l. Khan, the Ld. P.O. for the respondents.

Coram:- Shri J.D. Kulkarni,
Vice-Chairman (J).

JUDGMENT
(Delivered on this 6" day of October 2017).

Heard Shri Sheikh Majid, the learned counsel for the

applicant and Shri M.l. Khan, the learned P.O. for the respondents.
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2. The applicant has challenged the impugned order of
punishment dated 28.5.2013 passed by respondent No.1. By the said
order, action has been taken as per the provisions of Rule 27 of the
Maharashtra Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1982 and an amount upto
10% has been deducted for a period of three years from the pension of
the applicant. According to the applicant, the said order is illegal,
arbitrary and no principle of natural justice has been followed and,
therefore, it is required to be quashed and set aside.

3. From the admitted facts on record, it seems that the
applicant while being on duty as Deputy Collector, visited the petrol
pump run by one Sunder Automobiles Limited, Seoni (Akola) for
inspection on 16.6.2004. The Inspectors of the visiting team found
that 20 ml. petrol was supplied less for every five litres to the
consumers. The applicant, therefore, prepared seizure memo and
receipt. However, he received telephonic call from his superior officer
l.e. the Collector, Nagpur as well as the Minister that no harsh action
shall be taken against petrol pump owners. There was no other
alternative for the applicant but to restrain himself from taking any
action. This all has happened on 16.6.2004 as already stated.

4. On 5.8.2008, a chargesheet was issued against the
applicant for departmental enquiry for breach of Section 31 (3) of the

Standard of Weight and Measurement (Enforcement) Act, 1985 and for
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misconduct under Rule 3 of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Conduct)
Rules, 1979. In the said memo, three charges were levelled against
the applicant.

5. The applicant submitted his explanation on
28.8.2008. Enquiry Officer was also appointed and the Enquiry Officer
submitted his report to the Government on 19.4.2010 and held that
none of the three charges were proved against the applicant and the
applicant was required to be exonerated.

6. Respondent No.1, however, disagreed with the
findings given by the Enquiry Officer and issued a memo calling upon
the applicant to submit his explanation holding that the charge Nos. 1
to 3 were proved. Such a notice was issued on 2.5.2011. The
applicant submitted his explanation on 7.6.2011 and submitted his
case. The applicant again received another show cause notice on
10.7.2011 from respondent No.1 as per the provisions of Rule 27 of the
Pension Rules, 1982 as to why recovery of 10% amount shall not be
made for a period of three years from his pension. Without
considering the explanation given by the applicant, impugned order has
been passed.

7. Respondent No.2 has tried to justify the action taken
against the applicant and submitted that the applicant should have

taken action of seizure and ought to have taken action under Rule
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31 (3) of the Standard of Weight and Measurement (Enforcement) Act,
1985.

8. The applicant filed rejoinder and submitted that, the
seizure memo was prepared by him. But it was cancelled as per the
telephonic instructions of the Hon’ble Minister and the Controller i.e.
the immediate superior of the applicant. There was no reason for
obtaining post facto sanction for cancellation. It is also stated in the
application itself that, though incident is of the year 2004, enquiry was
initiated against the applicant in 2008, as the applicant challenged the
order of his transfer before the competent authority and that it was not
liked by the competent authority and, therefore, there was tremendous
delay in conducting enquiry. It is stated that the findings given by
respondent No.1 disagreeing with the Enquiry Officer are also not
proper.

9. | have perused the Enquiry Report against the
applicant which is alleged to be submitted after due enquiry done by
the department. It seems that the Enquiry Officer Shri P.S. Lakhotiya
who was retired Executive Engineer / Enquiry Officer submitted his
report of enquiry against the applicant on 19.4.2010. The charges

against the applicant were as under:-
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“GNRIY_ 19 0.8:-

07 e.g. @W9s) dmhleld  3YHIA0SH, AT, FETEdr EHHTT
JY [BeAlh f&.2.3000 T 3003008 IT FHAEHIT HIATT AT [Bedlh
P6.6.2008 sl A. HoI 3JSAGSIH, 0.0 REON, bl IY 90l 99
durEeiiErsn] A 3TAT [T 96X 99 MUY Th 38l 99 8 eI
o HI. o0 AT FAT &d IO IHed0DIAEOA ST Irddr 0. €830 [E.
2€.6.2008 T HeIH UNTeT U9 il doll. [AiaR  oerad [ Eal o,
GRS Ilell FeX S0 Uiy 08 Fr0 0. WS I P ol 9 AT HAlAS
(AHASTSTAUN) HRIHFIH ¢S o hold 3¢ (3) AT $IT FIUM 3Te.

‘YR 919 [0 .]:

q@md Frmael  AOY 30T FRTEAHDY HH FRE AT
A. eI JSAGSIH, 0.0 RrEUT, 3{hlel J0AT ATdel FHHADAT [E. 28.6.:00¥
0JT SI0T 9Tddidy dUshlel®d HA0% d AT AN AQIST J0AT Aarr REraR
SO BT Ad. T 19 AL Q. (TAUEh) FIIA 9]0 AT HIHA 3 @1 Har
UTRD 3T8.

‘YR 919 [0 .3:

QT Sre@dl ALY 3MET 30 SRMEIAHAIT HH  HH
AT A, GeX HCSAGS0H, 010 RGol, el J0AT HI0Y  FHIAGIER
FXOATT 3MTelell FHIIERO I0E HOTA [T HU0AT HARTd FE HOAT ST
I Mg, T W& PIF (0T YSrH INHAAT 3geT o AL H. (ITUeh)
IHA $R6R HEflel BFIH 3 T HIT HIUTRD 3.

and the conclusions drawn by the Enquiry Officer are

as under:-

“IIUR0 Tl Toled G AT ((FAAGSNGUll) ERIEFIA ¢S

AU AIGEIER F0ATT 3Tl SHIIEE0 JROSIhg OT0d HERl / AR
drelel 0 3TH0ATT HIM gl ¢ 3Tolel 3T, YRUTHT IR0 Alell 0T HERBRIA
S0 9Tacll Y0 ol 0 FAA0ATT STl HIEIehdTI RGN Tl [0 delel  BIA
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qigdl 3YAR0 Il Aol FdRTd HEL SO IO FHIATIT AT Foll B o1
0904 gid g’

10. From the aforesaid findings, it is clear that none of the
charges against the applicant has been held proved and, therefore, in
ordinary course if the report was accepted, the applicant was entitled
for exoneration.

11. The competent authority i.e. respondent No.1,
however, seems to have not accepted findings of the Enquiry Officer
and drawn its own conclusion before coming to the conclusion to
deduct 10% of the pension amount of the applicant for a period of
three years, respondent No.1 has issued a show cause notice dated
20.5.2017. It is at page 34 and 35 of the O.A. (both inclusive). As
regards charge No.1 as above, respondent No.1 came to the
conclusion that the act on the part of the applicant was in contravention
of the provisions of Section 31 (3) of the Standard of Weights and
Measurement (Enforcement) Act, 1985. The reason for disagreement
on the conclusion of this charge by the Enquiry Officer as given by

respondent No.3 is as under:-

“SNRIY 919 [ .? S6d @HRMD G0qId ARG

dlerel EIARO Tlell ASelel HIFYOE HS arvRiarel  mEaEITd
g, IYARO OT. @WYSD JAaY HeX FOF Il g A Aldd  (FHTSITU)
HEGIIA, ¢S 0AT FolA 3¢ (3) o1 HIT U 3¢ 3T oI QoRI
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SSTEa0AT 3Tl 3T [T 3]WeNe IRIFIATAS dide d [ a0 319m d
FA0AT FUEEH [T HIIEE0 FROATT 3Tl Fhal HY [F a9 dleneiicet
O90C §IUT IRoT 3MTg. JUMH ikl ANRHIHEET 00gd  OFIol RIHIATATST
ARAGET HIT FOATT 3Tl Fhdl 8 [E J16 HIRT o OdT H0T MNIEDAT TR
QINRIY [HIEGCYT OHOE B AATg0 3 IR IhIG 3Ted.”

12. As regards other charges, it is mentioned that if 15
ml. petrol is supplied less in 5 litres of petrol, then it is an offence and
crime was required to be registered as per the provisions of Section
39 (2) of the Act, 1985 and if the seizure is to be cancelled, permission
of higher authority is necessary. Similarly, in case of charge No.3, it is
stated that the applicant has not obtained consent of higher authority
for cancelling the seizure and thereby utilized the powers of the
superior on his own. The exact reason for not arriving at the findings

on charge Nos. 2 and 3 are as under:-

‘YR 919 [ .2 ded @R J0qia HIwYE

angd: deel d AT HAldeh (HYURO) FHIA ¢y Her
RIEHER XD UM0AT 9l 8 e HAMYId 010 3Helel Je / Qe 29 &Y. oo
Tael DATPT 3dET 4 [ed AT 0 #HlL o0 Tdel Je Aeald dofs d
AT Hleleh (AFATATGUN) EHIH ¢y AU dheld 3% () 0AT THIGHAR
AOET ABMEU HE0¥sh g, SN0 IYHIDOFNAT AgEEel  JUhH dOR
FeTol 0 ST Taiell 31T RIATSHIET 312aT el (el ol NIl Enar
SOTMEIGE ®old 3R () Wl Foidl 0 $RATS WWE FIAAT URIODF ¢ 0AT
UR0BE XVii AR dF W@ RO FRUHAMNET dAHg SO HO AT
HAETEE BOART 30l Bldl. o@d  9XRU0F ¢ AT &held ¢ T WO OT
3USIN0FEAT SR FH0A AV JAAg 07 @9sl I el 0T dold g
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AT AT (FFATSGUN) ERHEIH ¢y AT FHord 3% () AT HIT FUMN 3.
e TG g7 SIYRIg [H08 gidl.

‘YR 919 [ .3 99 @R J0qia HIwYE

R 0F dROS YGldl HGd  EGIEE  FHIAGER
FOITF Ad ITolell FIIER0 I0E AT [EOINIT JTROS IAFA0IT HIDOH
JYAYT MO0 T TIOIT RGRET a9 O HUERD WS FHOIRT
IMHER dRel B a1 [T 0T FdE d AEGRTE JUE:  Sofig
STEOAT 07deh 3T [™iell AALY. (Id0) GIFH  2%0% 0T YA 3 o1 9T
Fell 30U HEX QNRITT o &St 3.

13. | have perused the charge framed against the
applicant. It is material to note that, the imputations of charge are not
on record. But in any case, charge does not state any details as to
what action should have been taken by the applicant and what action
should have been taken in particular. The breach of provisions, as
observed by respondent No.1 and the subsequent action specifically
to be taken by the applicant are not mentioned in the imputation of
charge. It is material to note that the Enquiry Officer has observed that
the applicant has sealed the petrol pump and has also issued a
receipt in that regard. However, on the very day, he cancelled that
receipt. It is material to note that on the receipt which was cancelled
by the applicant, it has been specifically mentioned that the same was
being cancelled on the instructions of the Hon’ble Minister Shri Suresh

Dada Jain. The respondents have placed on record xerox copy of the
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receipt which was cancelled by the applicant, it is at Exh. R.1 and there
Is clear endorsement to that effect made by the applicant.

14, The applicant has, time and again explained his
reason as to why he was required to cancel the seizure receipt and
right from the beginning, he has stated that he was required to cancel
that receipt on account of telephonic message from the then Minister
Shri Suresh Dada Jain. This aspect has not been considered by the
respondent No.1.

15. The Enquiry Officer, however, properly observed that
it was difficult to prove that the Hon’ble Minister has contacted the
applicant telephonically. The Enquiry Officer also observed that it is
difficult to prove that the superior authority has brought pressure on
the applicant. There can be no concrete proof in this regard and,
therefore, the action on the part of the applicant by meeting the said
thing while cancelling the receipt itself shows that it was his instant
action immediately after the seizure. At that time, he was not knowing
that any departmental action will be taken against him. In my opinion,
respondent No.1 has not considered this aspect of the enquiry.

16. Had it been the fact that the applicant cancelled the
seizure of petrol pump on its own without influence of the Minister or
the superior authority, there was no reason as to why no immediate

departmental action was taken against the applicant and why
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respondent No.1l required four years to take action against the
applicant, that too after his retirement. In my opinion, no employee of
the grade of the applicant will dare to mention while cancelling the
receipt that he was cancelling it on account of telephonic message
from the superior officer or the Hon’ble Minister unless he was forced
to do so. Considering all these aspects, | am satisfied that respondent
No.1 has not considered the explanation submitted by the applicant
with a proper perspective. As against this, the Enquiry Officer has
rightly come to the conclusion that the department has failed to prove
the charges against the applicant and, therefore, he be exonerated.
Possibility that the action against the applicant might have been taken
due to political influence or because there was paper publication of
the matter in which the then Minister seems to have been involved,
cannot be ruled out.

17. In view of the discussion in foregoing paras, | am,
therefore, satisfied that the impugned order deducting 10% amount
from the salary of the applicant from his pension for three years vide
order dated 28.5.2013 cannot be said to be legal and proper and
without bias. Hence, | proceed to pass the following order:-

ORDER

(i) The O.A.is allowed.



(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
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The impugned order dated 28.5.2013, directing
recovery of 10% amount from the pension of
the applicant for three years is quashed and
set aside.

The respondents are directed to refund the
amount, if deducted from the pension of the
applicant under this order.

Such refund shall be made within a period of
three months for the date of this order.

No order as to costs.

Dated:- 6" October 2017.

pdg

(J.D.Kulkarni)
Vice-Chairman(J)



